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V-Mart Retail 
Second wave impacted momentum in core markets 

Financial and valuation summary 

On expected lines, the 2nd wave impacted V-Mart’s performance in Q1FY22. Revenue grew 
127.3%; yet EBITDA/APAT declined, with loss of Rs20mn/Rs287mn. Management indicated 
that its core rural markets were impacted severely, with only 51% operational days. 
June/July saw sharp rebound, drawing on better consumer sentiment, coupled with short 
wedding season, driving normal demand. Gradual recovery in footfalls (3.1mn), with robust 
conversion rate at 70.7% drove transaction size by 2.9%. To offset rising input prices, V-
Mart took ~5% price increase. Further, tighter cost controls held gross margins at ~31%; 
however, lower scale of operations with rising other expenditure (+113.7%) and employee 
cost (+77.1%) led to EBITDA loss. Though we are positive on growth prospects, with gradual 
recovery in core markets and acquisition of Unlimited stores, we remain cautious. We cut 
our rating to ADD, with a revised target price of Rs3,439 (EV/EBITDA 20.75x FY23E). 

Second wave impacted revenue momentum; yet, short marriage season drove demand 
Q1 revenue grew 127.3% to Rs1.8bn owing to only 51% operational days. Its core rural 
markets in UP/Bihar/Jharkhand were impacted the most due to 2nd wave. However, 
management said June/July saw robust recovery, with demand near normalcy due to short 
wedding season. Gradual recovery in footfalls (3.1mn) with robust conversion rate at 70.7% 
saw transaction size rising by 2.9%, as few shoppers bought more items, in our view. Efforts 
on e-com-led omni channel initiatives started showing up in revenue contribution of ~1%. 
Management appears to be confident; yet, is cautiously optimistic of bettering the revenue 
momentum around the festive season. However, we expect normalcy by H2FY22.  

Focus on tight cost control measures yielded good margins 
Management said its cost-conscious culture helped in optimizing quality of store inventory by 
adding fresh stocks in the system in the fast-selling economy price range, lifting ticket size. To 
offset rising cotton prices, it took ~5% price increases in Q1. That said, gross margin remained 
flat at 31%; however, rise in other expenditure (+113.7%) and employee cost (+77.11%) led 
to EBITDA loss of Rs20mn. Lower scale of operations led to Rs287mn APAT loss. The company 
prudently cut its inventory to ~100 days, with 4.9% shrinkage. 

Pace of growth to improve gradually; acquisition of Unlimited stores to provide scale 
In Q1, V-Mart opened three new stores, taking the tally to 282. Management is upbeat on 
opening 40-45 store in FY22, post normalcy. The strategic acquisition of Unlimited (74 stores) 
in the South could establish its brand Pan-India; management appears confident of turning 
around Unlimited in one year. In Feb’21, V-Mart had raised Rs3.8bn through QIP to fund its 
acquisition (Rs1.5bn), own warehouse (Rs1.2bn), and omni-channel infrastructure. While we 
expect improvement in operational efficiency, driving margins, the company would report 
cash surplus in FY23, in our view.    

Lean balance sheet provides comfort, but valuations fair 
Despite Covid-19 derailing discretionary spends, impacting the fast fashion apparel category, 
we expect measured improvement in demand. Lean balance sheet with recent fund-raise 
owing to capex could strengthen V-Mart’s aspirational cost savings, generating healthy return 
ratios. We are positive on growth prospects, and with national footprint, we assign 25% 
higher EV/EBITDA multiple to the 8-year average. However, with sharp run in stock price we 
cut our rating to ADD, with a revised target price of Rs3,439 (EV/EBITDA of 20.75x FY23E). Key 
risks – prolonged recovery in revenues due Covid uncertainty, longer breakeven in new 
stores, and renewed competition. 

 Market Data 

Bloomberg: VMART IN 

52 week H/L: 4,085/1,700 

Market cap: Rs67.5bn 

Shares Outstanding: 19.7mn 

Free float: 53.2% 

Avg. daily vol. 3mth: 56,116 
Source: Bloomberg 

Changes in the report 

Rating: ADD; cut from BUY 

Target price: Rs3,439; cut by 7.6% 

EPS: 
FY22E: Rs33.7; unchanged 

FY23E: Rs58; unchanged 
Source: Centrum Broking 

Shareholding pattern 

 Jun-21 Mar-21 Dec-20 Sep-20 

Promoter 46.7 46.7 50.6 50.8 

FIIs 23.4 24.4 22.6 23.2 

DIIs 20.9 20.8 18.5 17.6 

Public/other 9.1 8.2 8.3 8.5 

Source: BSE 

Centrum estimates vs Actual results 

YE Mar 
(Rs mn) 

Centrum 
Q1FY22 

Actual 
Q1FY22 

Variance 
(%) 

Revenue 2,111 1,774 (16.0) 

EBITDA 158 (20) (112.4) 

EBITDA margin (%) 7.5 -1.1 nm 

PBT (146) (385) nm 

Adj. PAT (109) (288) nm 
Source: Bloomberg, Centrum Broking 

YE Mar (Rs mn)     1QFY22A 1QFY21A YoY (%) 4QFY21A QoQ (%) FY21A FY22E FY23E 

Revenues 1,774 781 127.3 3,519 (49.6) 10,739 17,488 27,254 

EBITDA (20) (58) nm 336 (105.8) 1,312 2,249 3,537 

EBITDA margin (%) (1.1) (7.5) nm 9.5 (1064bps) 12.2 12.8 13.0 

Adj. Net profit (287) (336) (14.6) (15) nm (62) 663 1,142 

Adj. EPS (Rs) (14.6) (18.5) (21.3) (0.7) nm (3.1) 33.7 58.0 

EPS growth (%)           nm nm 72.2 

PE (x)           nm 101.6 59.0 

EV/EBITDA (x)           49.0 28.9 19.1 

PBV (x)           8.2 8.1 7.2 

RoE (%)           (1.0) 8.0 13.0 

RoCE (%)           2.7 7.0 9.6 

Source: Company, Centrum Broking 
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Thesis Snapshot 

Estimate revision  Valuations 

YE Mar (Rs mn) 
FY22E 

New 

FY22E 

Old 
% chg 

FY23E 

New 

FY23E 

Old 
% chg 

Revenues 17,488 17,488 0.0 27,254 27,254 0.0 

EBITDA 2,249 2,249 0.0 3,537 3,537 0.0 

Margin (%) 12.9 12.9 0 bps 13.0 13.0 0 bps 

PAT 663 663 0.0 1,142 1,142 0.0 

EPS 33.6 33.6 0.0 58.0 58.0 0.0 

Source: Centrum Broking   

V-Mart versus Nifty Midcap 100 
 1m 6m 1 year 

VMART IN 10.0  14.7  91.8  

Nifty Midcap 100 0.1  19.3  68.6  
Source: Bloomberg, NSE 

Key assumptions 
YE Mar FY22E FY23E 

Retail space Growth (%)  15.5 34.5 

New store Addition 45 115 

Source: Centrum Broking 

 

 Despite Covid-19 derailing discretionary spends, impacting the fast 
fashion apparel category, we expect measured improvement in demand. 
Lean balance sheet with recent fund-raise owing to capex could 
strengthen V-Mart’s aspirational cost savings, generating healthy return 
ratios. We are positive on growth prospects, and with national footprint, 
we assign 25% higher EV/EBITDA multiple to the 8-year average. However 
with sharp run up in stock price we cut our rating to ADD, with a revised 
target price of Rs3,439 (EV/EBITDA of 20.75x FY23E). Key risks – 
prolonged recovery in revenues due Covid uncertainty, longer breakeven 
in new stores, and renewed competition. 

Valuations  

FY 23E EBITDA (Mn) 3,537 

Target EV/EBITDA (x) multiple 20.75 

Enterprise Value (Mn) 73,397 

Net Debt (Mn) 5,630 

No. of shares outstanding (Mn) 19.7 

Target Price (Rs./Share) 3,439 

  

EV/EBITDA  mean and standard deviation   

 
Source: Bloomberg, Centrum Broking 
 

 

 
Peer comparison 

Source: Company, Centrum Broking 
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Company 
Mkt Cap 

(Rs bn) 

CAGR (FY21-23E) P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) ROE(%) 

Sales EBITDA EPS FY21 FY22E FY23E FY21 FY22E FY23E FY21 FY22E FY23E 

V-Mart 67.4 59.2 64.2 nm nm 101.6 59.0 53.1 31.3 20.6 -1.0 8.0 13.0 

Aditya Birla Fashion 176.4 38.9 67.6 nm nm Nm 73.6 38.4 19.2 13.7 -36.3 -3.6 8.3 

Shoppers Stop 25.5 36.5 265.9 nm nm Nm 39.9 101.1 12.3 7.6 -286.6 -114.6 26.8 

Trent 320.4 41.7 119.7 nm nm 2,001.2 124.7 197.6 72.9 40.9 -6.2 -0.0 10.3 

Avenue Supermarts 2,307.7 34.6 47.5 49.9 211.6 147.5 93.6 132.7 92.8 60.9 9.5 12.2 16.3 
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Conference call highlights 

Overall outlook 

 Demand recovered in June and the recovery sustained in July in its core markets such 
as UP, Bihar, and Jharkhand. However, demand is still not back to June/July’19 levels. 

 T1/T2 cities performed better compared to T3/T4 towns. Impact of Covid was very 
high in rural markets. Unlike last year, there was no reverse migration. 

 Operations are still below normal levels, as there are weekend lockdowns in UP, 
alternate day operations in Bihar, and Jharkhand is also under strict restrictions. 

 Management expects normalcy by Q3FY22, led by festive sales and higher number 
of weddings. 

 Kids wear and casual wear witnessed good pick-up in sales; management expects this 
to continue, going ahead. 

 Footfalls during the quarter increased by 115%, while average selling price for fashion 
increased by 19%. Average bill size also increased by 3% YoY, signalling stronger 
recovery of consumer sentiment. 

 Management expects revenue contribution from the online channel to improve from 
the current 1% to 5% over the next 2-3 years. 

 V-Mart opened three stores in Q1, and closed the quarter with 282 stores. 

Key interventions  

 The company is targeting increased full-priced sales during EOSS and clearing all old 
inventory. 

 Remains cautiously optimistic; maintains guidance of 40+ store addition and 20-25% 
increase in retail space in FY22. 

 Total investment planned for new warehouse is Rs1bn, of which Rs400-500mn has 

been incurred and ~Rs400mn will be incurred this year. The warehouse is expected to 

be operational in 12 months. Store expansion capex would be Rs500mn and 

acquisition of Unlimited will lead to further cash outlay of Rs1.5bn. 

 Prudent inventory control measures led to 15% reduction YoY and also a 15% reduction 
from last quarter. 

Revenue growth and margin outlook 

 Gross margin improved 20bp YoY to 31%. 

 The company has strategically increased selling prices from March onwards to 

mitigate cost pressures. It has taken price hikes of 5-6%. 

 EBITDA margin at -1.1% due to lack of operating leverage. 

 All major costs like employee cost and rentals are largely fixed. The company is 

looking at marginal rental concessions from landlords. 

 Employee cost increased on a YoY basis because of pay cuts and no variable pay in 

base quarter. This has not been repeated this year and there has also been a rise in 

minimum wages. 

 At PAT level, the company had a loss of Rs287mn in Q1. 
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Exhibit 1: Revenue and revenue growth trend Fig 1:  Exhibit 2: Gross margin and EBITDA margin trend 

 

 

 
Source: Company, Centrum Broking   Source: Company, Centrum Broking 

Exhibit 3: Store additions Fig 2:  Exhibit 4: Sales-mix trend 

 

 

 
Source: Company, Centrum Broking   Source: Company, Centrum Broking 

Exhibit 5: Footfall trend Fig 3:  Exhibit 6: Conversion rate trend 

 

 

 
Source: Company, Centrum Broking   Source: Company, Centrum Broking 

 

Exhibit 7: Average transaction size trend Fig 4:  Exhibit 8: ASP Trend 

 

 

 
Source: Company, Centrum Broking   Source: Company, Centrum Broking 
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Exhibit 9: Sales per sq.ft. trend Fig 5:  Exhibit 10: Same store sales and volume growth(%) 

 

 

 
Source: Company, Centrum Broking   Source: Company, Centrum Broking 

Exhibit 11: Total Inventory (Days of sales) Fig 6:  Exhibit 12: Shrinkage (% of sale) 

 

 

 
Source: Company, Centrum Broking   Source: Company, Centrum Broking 
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Exhibit 13: Quarterly financials 

Particulars (Rs mn) Q2FY20 Q3FY20 Q4FY20 Q1FY21 Q2FY21 Q3FY21 Q4FY21 Q1FY22 

Net Sales 3,142 5,622 3,327 781 1,755 4,700 3,519 1,774 

Other Operating Income         

Total Income 3,142 5,622 3,327 781 1,755 4,700 3,519 1,774 

Raw Material Consumed 2,162 3,581 2,377 540 1,250 2,975 2,470 1,224 

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade         

Employee Expenses 390 406 368 189 300 325 355 334 

Other Exp 476 467 303 110 208 362 358 235 

Operating Profit (Core EBITDA) 113 1,168 278 -58 -3 1,038 336 -20 

Depreciation (223) (245) (252) (263) (257) (254) (256) (255) 

EBIT -109 923 26 -321 -261 785 80 -274 

Interest (131) (158) (139) (146) (147) (150) (146) (156) 

Other Income 12 4 8 14 150 3 43 45 

Other Excep. Items (restructuring, asset sales etc) - - - - - - - - 

Profit Before Tax -229 770 -104 -454 -257 637 -23 -385 

Tax (48) 188 (20) (117) (68) (158) 8 98 

Tax rate (%) 21.1 24.4 19.3 25.8 26.3 24.9 35.6 25.4 

Profit After Tax -180 582 -84 -336 -190 479 -15 -287 

Less: Extraordinary expenses (2) (1) 3 (1) (0) (4) 2 (1) 

Add/(Less) - Share in the profit/(loss) of associates         

Profit/(loss) from discontinued ops         

PAT attributable to shareholders -182 582 -81 -337 -190 475 -13 -288 

Adjusted PAT for the group -182 582 -81 -337 -190 475 -13 -288 

Growth (%)         

Net Sales 19.8 20.7 -3.4 -82.8 -44.1 -16.4 5.8 127.3 

EBITDA (900.0) 59.3 56.6 (110.1) (103.0) (11.1) 20.5 (66.5) 

Adj. PAT 1,046.5 39.7 (230.8) (291.1) 5.1 (17.8) (82.5) (14.6) 

Margin (%)         

Gross Margin 31.2 36.3 28.5 30.8 28.8 36.7 29.8 31.0 

EBITDA 3.6 20.8 8.4 (7.5) (0.2) 22.1 9.5 (1.1) 

EBIT 0.4 0.1 0.2 1.8 8.6 0.1 1.2 2.5 

PAT (reported bef minority interest) (5.7) 10.4 (2.5) (43.1) (10.8) 10.2 (0.4) (16.2) 

Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking 
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P&L 
YE Mar (Rs mn)       FY19A FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E 

Revenues 14,322 16,616 10,739 17,488 27,254 

Operating Expense 11,136 12,223 7,776 12,469 19,584 

Employee cost 1,257 1,536 1,169 1,997 2,761 

Others 615 724 498 789 1,390 

EBITDA 1,329 2,138 1,312 2,249 3,537 

Depreciation & Amortisation 276 939 1,030 1,123 1,540 

EBIT 1,053 1,198 282 1,126 1,997 

Interest expenses 16 548 589 470 609 

Other income 59 45 210 231 139 

PBT 1,096 695 (97) 887 1,527 

Taxes 382 202 (35) 223 385 

Effective tax rate (%) 34.8 29.0 35.8 25.2 25.2 

PAT 714 493 (62) 663 1,142 

Minority/Associates 0 0 0 0 0 

Recurring PAT 714 493 (62) 663 1,142 

Extraordinary items (102) 0 (3) 0 0 

Reported PAT 613 493 (65) 663 1,142 

Ratios 
YE Mar       FY19A FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E 

Growth (%)      

Revenue 17.3 16.0 (35.4) 62.8 55.8 

EBITDA 0.1 60.8 (38.6) 71.4 57.3 

Adj. EPS (8.2) (30.9) nm nm 72.2 

Margins (%)      

Gross 32.4 32.2 32.8 32.8 32.9 

EBITDA 9.3 12.9 12.2 12.8 13.0 

EBIT 7.3 7.2 2.6 6.4 7.3 

Adjusted PAT 5.0 3.0 (0.6) 3.8 4.2 

Returns (%)      

ROE 18.9 11.4 (1.0) 8.0 13.0 

ROCE 19.1 12.7 2.7 7.0 9.6 

ROIC 20.8 12.9 1.8 7.7 11.3 

Turnover (days)      

Gross block turnover ratio (x) 6.2 6.2 3.8 5.1 5.5 

Debtors 0 0 0 0 0 

Inventory 120 131 229 160 150 

Creditors 59 56 98 70 65 

Net working capital 54 61 223 164 120 

Solvency (x)      

Net debt-equity (0.2) 1.1 0.3 0.4 0.6 

Interest coverage ratio 82.4 3.9 2.2 4.8 5.8 

Net debt/EBITDA (0.5) 2.4 1.7 1.3 1.6 

Per share (Rs)      

Adjusted EPS 39.4 27.2 (3.1) 33.7 58.0 

BVPS 225.7 253.1 418.8 420.1 474.0 

CEPS 54.6 79.0 49.1 90.6 136.1 

DPS 1.7 0.0 0.0 2.4 4.1 

Dividend payout (%) 5.0 0.0 nm 7.0 7.0 

Valuation (x)      

P/E 86.8 125.6 nm 101.6 59.0 

P/BV 15.1 13.5 8.2 8.1 7.2 

EV/EBITDA 46.1 31.4 49.0 28.9 19.1 

Dividend yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 

Source: Company, Centrum Broking 

 

 Balance sheet 
YE Mar (Rs mn)      FY19A FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E 

Equity share capital 181 182 197 197 197 

Reserves & surplus 3,911 4,408 8,055 8,082 9,144 

Shareholders fund 4,093 4,589 8,252 8,279 9,341 

Total debt 0 5,167 5,678 6,677 8,831 

Non Current Liabilities 111 61 73 73 73 

Total liabilities 4,204 9,818 14,004 15,029 18,246 

Gross block 2,296 2,674 2,835 3,441 5,000 

Less: acc. Depreciation (641) (925) (1,050) (1,497) (2,247) 

Net block 1,655 1,749 1,785 1,944 2,752 

Capital WIP 40 25 22 22 22 

Net fixed assets 1,695 6,695 6,987 6,697 8,824 

Non Current Assets 191 172 170 170 170 

Investments 98 33 36 36 36 

Inventories 3,290 4,779 4,283 6,012 8,993 

Sundry debtors 0 0 0 0 0 

Cash & Cash Equivalents 700 96 3,428 3,667 3,201 

Loans & advances 1 0 5 5 5 

Other current assets 225 301 1,102 1,102 1,102 

Trade payables 1,483 1,968 1,917 2,569 3,994 

Other current liab. 535 354 224 224 224 

Provisions 97 97 121 121 121 

Net current assets 2,101 2,757 6,558 7,873 8,963 

Total assets 4,204 9,818 14,004 15,029 18,246 

Cashflow 
YE Mar (Rs mn)         FY19A FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E 

Profit Before Tax 1,095 1,257 316 1,126 1,997 

Depreciation & Amortisation 276 939 1,030 1,123 1,540 

Net Change – WC (275) (1,091) 182 (1,077) (1,556) 

Direct taxes (332) (241) (35) (223) (385) 

Net cash from operations 763 863 1,493 948 1,597 

Capital expenditure (407) (546) 1,981 (606) (1,558) 

Investments (338) 551 (6,179) 0 0 

Others 11 1 11 231 139 

Net cash from investing (734) 5 (4,188) (375) (1,419) 

FCF 30 868 (2,695) 574 177 

Issue of share capital 19 13 3,713 0 0 

Increase/(decrease) in debt (3) 8 (11) 0 0 

Dividend paid (44) (37) 0 (46) (80) 

Interest paid (16) (548) (589) (41) (145) 

Others 0 (379) (244) (332) (418) 

Net cash from financing (44) (943) 2,869 (419) (643) 

Net change in Cash (14) (75) 174 154 (466) 

Source: Company, Centrum Broking 
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Disclaimer 

Centrum Broking Limited (“Centrum”) is a full-service, Stock Broking Company and a member of The Stock Exchange, Mumbai (BSE) and National Stock 
Exchange of India Ltd. (NSE). Our holding company, Centrum Capital Ltd, is an investment banker and an underwriter of securities. As a group Centrum has 
Investment Banking, Advisory and other business relationships with a significant percentage of the companies covered by our R esearch Group.  Our research 
professionals provide important inputs into the Group's Investment Banking and other business selection processes. 
Recipients of this report should assume that our Group is seeking or may seek or will seek Investment Banking, advisory, proj ect finance or other businesses 
and may receive commission, brokerage, fees or other compensation from the company or companies that are the subject of this material/report.  Our 
Company and Group companies and their officers, directors and employees, including the analysts and others involved in the pr eparation or issuance of this 
material and their dependants, may on the date of this report or from, time to time have "long" or "short" positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the 
securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. Centrum or its affiliates do not own 1% or more in the equity of this company Our sales 
people, dealers, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that 
are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with 
the recommendations expressed herein. We may have earlier issued or may issue in future reports on the companies covered herein with recommendations/ 
information inconsistent or different those made in this report.   In reviewing this document, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other 
things, may give rise to or potential conflicts of interest. We and our Group may rely on information barriers, such as "Chinese Walls" to control the flow of 
information contained in one or more areas within us, or other areas, units, groups or affiliates of Centrum.  Centrum or its  affiliates do not make a market in 
the security of the company for which this report or any report was written.  Further, Centrum or its affiliates did not make a market in the subject company’s 
securities at the time that the research report was published.  
This report is for information purposes only and this document/material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, 
purchase or subscribe to any securities, and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with 
any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document does not solicit any action based on the material contained herein. It i s for the general information 
of the clients of Centrum. Though disseminated to clients simultaneously, not all clients may receive this report at the same time.  Centrum will not treat 
recipients as clients by virtue of their receiving this report. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment 
objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Similarly, this document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial 
situation/circumstances and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this document. The securities discussed in this report may not be 
suitable for all investors. The securities described herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. The countries in which 
the companies mentioned in this report are organized may have restrictions on investments, voting rights or dealings in securities by nationals of other 
countries.   The appropriateness of a particular investment or strategy will depend on an investor's individual circumstances and objectives. Persons who may 
receive this document should consider and independently evaluate whether it is suitable for his/ her/their particular circums tances and, if necessary, seek 
professional/financial advice. Any such person shall be responsible for conducting his/her/their own investigation and analysis of the information contained 
or referred to in this document and of evaluating the merits and risks involved in the securities forming the subject matter of this document.  
The projections and forecasts described in this report were based upon a number of estimates and assumptions and are inherently subject to significant 
uncertainties and contingencies. Projections and forecasts are necessarily speculative in nature, and it can be expected that one or more of the estimates on 
which the projections and forecasts were based will not materialize or will vary significantly from actual results, and such variances will likely increase over 
time. All projections and forecasts described in this report have been prepared solely  by the authors of this report independently of the Company. These 
projections and forecasts were not prepared with a view toward compliance with published guidelines or generally accepted accounting principles. No 
independent accountants have expressed an opinion or any other form of assurance on these projections or forecasts. You should not regard the inclusion of 
the projections and forecasts described herein as a representation or warranty by or on behalf of the Company, Centrum, the authors of this report or any 
other person that these projections or forecasts or their underlying assumptions will be achieved. For these reasons, you should only consider the projections 
and forecasts described in this report after carefully evaluating all of the information in this report, including the assumptions underlying such projections and 
forecasts. 
The price and value of the investments referred to in this document/material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize 
losses on any investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. Future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. 
Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without 
notice. Centrum does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult regarding any potential investment.  Centrum and 
its affiliates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report.  Foreign currencies denominated securities are subject 
to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in 
securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. Certain transactions including those involving 
futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. Please 
ensure that you have read and understood the current risk disclosure documents before entering into any derivative transactions.  
This report/document has been prepared by Centrum, based upon information available to the public and sources, believed to be reliable. No representation 
or warranty, express or implied is made that it is accurate or complete.  Centrum has reviewed the report and, in so far as i t includes current or historical 
information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.  The opinions expres sed in this document/material 
are subject to change without notice and have no obligation to tell you when opinions or information in this report change. 
This report or recommendations or information contained herein do/does not constitute or purport to constitute investment advice in publicly accessible 
media and should not be reproduced, transmitted or published by the recipient. The report is for the use and consumption of the recipient only. This publication 
may not be distributed to the public used by the public media without the express written consent of Centrum. This report or any portion hereof may not be 
printed, sold or distributed without the written consent of Centrum. 
The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this doc ument comes should inform 
themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. Neither Centrum nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages 
whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the 
information.   
This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to subscribe for or purchase or deal in any securities and neither this document nor anything contained 
herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your 
information, may not be distributed to the press or other media and may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. The distribution of this 
report in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this report comes should inform themselves about, and observe any 
such restrictions. By accepting this report, you agree to be bound by the fore going limitations. No representation is made that this report is accurate or 
complete. 
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The opinions and projections expressed herein are entirely those of the author and are given as part of the normal research activity of Centrum Broking and 
are given as of this date and are subject to change without notice. Any opinion estimate or projection herein constitutes a view as of the date of this report 
and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such opinions, estimate or projection.    
This document has not been prepared by or in conjunction with or on behalf of or at the instigation of, or by arrangement with the company or any of its 
directors or any other person. Information in this document must not be relied upon as having been authorized or approved by the company or its directors 
or any other person. Any opinions and projections contained herein are entirely those of the authors. None of the company or its directors or any other person 
accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. 
Centrum and its affiliates have not managed or co-managed a public offering for the subject company in the preceding twelve months.  Centrum and affiliates 
have not received compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for 
service in respect of public offerings, corporate finance, debt restructuring, investment banking or other advisory services in a merger/acquisition or some 
other sort of  specific transaction.   
As per the declarations given by them, Mr. Shirish Pardeshi and Amey Tiwari, research analyst and and/or any of their family members do not serve as an 
officer, director or any way connected to the company/companies mentioned in this report. Further, as declared by them, they are not received any 
compensation from the above companies in the preceding twelve months. They do not hold any shares by them or through their relatives or in case if holds 
the shares then will not to do  any transactions  in the said scrip for 30 days from the date of release such report. Our entire research professionals are our 
employees and are paid a salary.  They do not have any other material conflict of interest of the research analyst or member of which the research analyst 
knows of has reason to know at the time of publication of the research report or at the time of the public appearance.  
While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, Centrum, its associated companies, their directors and employees are 
under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent Centrum from 
doing so. 
Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable 
regulations and/or Centrum policies, in circumstances where Centrum is acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or any  certain other circumstances. 
This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, 
country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject Centrum 
Broking Limited or its group companies to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. Specifically, this document does not constitute an 
offer to or solicitation to any U.S. person for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction to any U.S. person 
unless otherwise stated, this message should not be construed as official confirmation of any transaction. No part of this document may be distributed in 
Canada or used by private customers in United Kingdom. The information contained herein is not intended for publication or distribution  or circulation in any 
manner whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication  is prohibited unless otherwise expressly 
authorized. Please ensure that you have read “Risk Disclosure Document for Capital Market and Derivatives Segments” as prescr ibed by Securities and 
Exchange Board of India before investing in Indian Securities Market. 

 

Ratings definitions 

Our ratings denote the following 12-month forecast returns:  

Buy – The stock is expected to return above 15%. 

Add – The stock is expected to return 5-15%.  

Reduce – The stock is expected to deliver -5-+5% returns.  

Sell – The stock is expected to deliver <-5% returns. 

V-Mart Retail 

  

Source: Bloomberg 
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4 Whether Research analyst’s or relatives’ have any financial interest in the subject company and nature of such financial interest No 

5 Whether Research analyst or relatives have actual / beneficial ownership of 1% or more in securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the document. 

No 

6 Whether the research analyst or his relatives has any other material conflict of interest No 

7 Whether research analyst has received any compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months and nature of products / services for which 
such compensation is received 

No 

8 Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation or any other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the 
research report 

No 

9 Whether Research Analysts has served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company No 

10 Whether the Research Analyst has been engaged in market making activity of the subject company. No 

11 Whether it or its associates have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months; No 

12 
Whether it or its associates have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company 
in the past twelve months; 

No 

13 
Whether it or its associates have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage 
services from the subject company in the past twelve months; 

No 
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